

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

HEALTHSOUTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL  
OF NEW MEXICO, LTD., D/B/A HEALTHSOUTH  
REHABILITATION HOSPITAL,  
Plaintiff,

FEB 19 2015



v.

No. 33,593

TERRY A. BRAWLEY and JOYE BRAWLEY,  
Husband and Wife,  
Defendants-Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF NEW MEXICO  
INSTITUTE OF MINING AND TECHNOLOGY,  
Third-Party Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF BERNALILLO  
THE HONORABLE ALAN MALOTT, PRESIDING

**BRIEF IN CHIEF**

**Oral Argument Is Requested**

Steven J. Vogel  
P.O. Box 1249  
3949 Corrales Road, # 120  
Corrales, NM 87048  
(505) 401-0306

Janice Woods  
P. O. Box 1415  
Socorro, NM 87801  
(505) 401-2840

*Attorneys for Defendants-Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Terry A. Brawley and Joye Brawley*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS**..... 1

**A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below**.. ..... 1

**B. Summary of Material Facts**..... 3

        1. The Accident..... 3

        2. The Insurance Coverage..... 4

        3. The “Investigation”..... 5

        4. Evidence Presented at Trial..... 7

            a. Dr. Swinson’s Uncontroverted Testimony That the Condition of the Road, and Not the Use of Alcohol, Was the Cause of the Accident.. ..... 8

            b. Professor Allen’s Uncontroverted Testimony That NM Tech Failed to Reasonably Investigate and Evaluate the Brawleys’ Claim.. ..... 10

        5. The Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law..... 17

**ARGUMENT**..... 22

**Preliminary Considerations: Fundamental Principles of New Mexico Insurance Law**..... 24

**A. New Mexico Tech’s Health Plan Is a Contract of Adhesion and Are Not Treated as Ordinary Contracts**..... 24

<b>B.</b>	<b>Contract Coverages Are Construed Broadly and Exclusions Narrowly.</b>	25
<b>POINT I:</b>	<b>NM TECH FAILED TO LAY A PROPER FOUNDATION FOR THE ADMISSION OF THE RESULTS OF A BLOOD ALCOHOL TEST, AND WITHOUT IT THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE OF INTOXICATION...</b>	26
<b>POINT II:</b>	<b>Under the Concurrent Causation Doctrine Coverage Exists If a Covered Peril Is “A Cause” of the Accident Even Though There May Be One or More Other Concurrent Causes..</b>	34
<b>Point III:</b>	<b>The Court Erred in Denying Coverage Because the Evidence Was Undisputed that the Washout Was the Independent Intervening Cause of the Accident..</b>	41
	<b>CONCLUSION.</b>	44
	<b>Certificate of Service.</b>	45

Statement of Compliance

The body of this brief is in Calibri, contains 9,466 words, according to the word-count feature of WordPerfect version X6, and thus complies with the type-volume limitation in Rule 12-213(F)(3), NMRA.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>American Nat’l Prop. &amp; Cas. Co. v. Cleveland</i> , 2013-NMCA-013, ___ N.M. ____	14
<i>Apodaca v. Baca</i> , 1963-NMSC-167, ¶ 15, 73 N.M. 104	27
<i>Chamberland v. Roswell Osteopathic Clinic, Inc.</i> , 2001-NMCA-045, 130 N.M. 532	43
<i>Dellaira v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 2004-NMCA-132, 136 N.M. 552	25
<i>Foundation Reserve Ins. Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 1966-NMSC-229, 77 N.M. 118	24
<i>Govich v. North American Systems, Inc.</i> , 1991-NMSC-061, ¶ 24, 112 N.M. 226	41
<i>Johnson v. Yates Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1999-NMCA-066, ¶ 3, 127 N.M. 355	41
<i>King v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 1973-NMSC-013, 84 N.M. 550	26
<i>Knowles v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n.</i> , 1992-NMSC-030, 113 N.M. 703	26
<i>Lucero v. Suttan</i> , 2015-NMCA-010, ___ N.M. ___, ¶ 6	35, 41

<i>Martin v. West American Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMCA-158, ¶ 10, 128 N.M. 446. ....	33
<i>Sanchez v. Herrera</i> , 1989-NMSC-073, 109 N.M. 155. ....	26
<i>Silva v. Lovelace Health System, Inc.</i> , 2014-NMCA-086, ¶ 17, ___ N.M. ____ .....	43
<i>State v. Bullcoming</i> , 2010-NMSC-7, 147 N.M. 487. ....	30
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 2004-NMSC-037, 136 N.M. 561. ....	30
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 1998-NMCA-160, ¶ 5, 126 N.M. 125. ....	27, 30
<i>Steere Tank Lines Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 1978-NMSC-049, 91 N.M. 768. ....	28, 29
<i>Thompson v. Anderman</i> , 1955-NMSC-045, ¶ 25, 59 N.M. 400.....	42
<i>Torres v. El Paso Electric Co.</i> , 1999-NMSC-029, 127 N.M. 729. ....	42
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2012-NMSC-032, 285 P.3d 644. ....	24

**CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watts</i> , 811 S.W.2d 883 (Tenn.1991).....	40
--	----

<i>Bannister v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 1117 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Brooks v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 27 Cal.2d 305, 163 P.2d 689 (1945). ....	40
<i>Dakota, Minn. &amp; Eastern RR. v. Acuity</i> , 771 N.W.2d 623 (S.D. 2009). ....	33
<i>Houser v. Gilbert</i> , 389 N.W.2d 626 (N.D. 1986).....	39
<i>Kalell v. Mutual Fire &amp; Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 471 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 1991). ....	39
<i>Lawver v. Boling</i> , 71 Wis.2d 408, 238 N.W.2d 514 (1976).....	40
<i>Marks v. Frey-Rude &amp; Assoc.</i> , 166 Wis.2d 1050, 481 N.W.2d 707 (1992).....	33
<i>Salem v. Oliver</i> , 128 N.J. 1, 607 A.2d 138 (1992). ....	39
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Van Nguyen</i> , 158 Ariz. 476, 763 P.2d 540 (App. 1988). ....	39
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Partridge</i> , 10 Cal.3d, 94, 109 Cal.Rptr. 811, 514 P.2d 123 (1973). ....	36, 38, 40, 41
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Ill.App.3d 190, 437 N.E.2d 663 (1982).....	39
<i>Warrilow v. Norrell</i> , 791 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. App. 1990). ....	40

<i>Waseca v. Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. 1983).....	39
--	----

<i>Western Heritage Ins. Co. v. Chava Trucking</i> , 991 F2d. 65 (10th Cir. 1993). ....	26
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7 Williston, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts, § 900 (3d ed.1963). ....	26
---	----

NMAC 7.33.2.15(A)(1). ....	31
----------------------------	----

NMAC 7.33.2.15(A)(2). ....	31
----------------------------	----

NMAC 7.33.2.15(A)(3). ....	31
----------------------------	----

NMAC 7.33.2.15(A)(4). ....	31
----------------------------	----

NMSA 1978, § 66-8-103 (1978).....	28, 32
-----------------------------------	--------

NMSA 1978, § 66-8-107(B) (1993).. ..	31
--------------------------------------	----

NMSA 1978, § 66-8-110 (2007).. ..	28
-----------------------------------	----

Steven Pitt, Daniel Maldonado & Joshua D. Rogers, Couch on Insurance § 101.55 (3d ed. 2013).. ..	36
---	----

The Implied Consent Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 66-8-105 through -112. ....	27
---	----

The Insurance Code, NMSA 1978, Sections 59A-1-1, et seq... ..	22
---	----

UJI 13-306, NMRA.. ..	42
